

No. 23-719

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN  
HISTORIANS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN B. MILLER

*Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA A. ROSENTHAL

MICHAEL ADAME

EUSHRAH HOSSAIN

PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT

490 43rd Street, Unit #115

Oakland, CA 94609

(510) 738-6788

jon@publicrightsproject.org

January 29, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE ORIGINS OF SECTION THREE .....4

    A. From the Start of the Civil War, the  
    Federal Government Took Steps to  
    Ensure Loyalty and Disqualify  
    Insurrectionists in its Midst.....4

    B. At the End of the War, Disqualification  
    Became a Pressing Concern as  
    Insurrectionists Were Elected to  
    Congress .....9

II. THE DRAFTING AND RATIFICATION  
OF SECTION THREE .....15

    A. A Congressional Inquiry Discovered  
    Widespread Rebelliousness in the  
    South .....15

    B. The Development of Section Three  
    Demonstrates Congress’s Intent to  
    Make Disqualification Targeted and  
    Permanent.....20

    C. Southern States Resisted Ratification,  
    in part, Because of the Disqualification  
    of ex-Confederates .....24

III. THE PERSISTENCE OF SECTION  
THREE .....26

A. The Jefferson Davis Case Showed That Section Three Required No Criminal Conviction and Was Self-Executing.....	27
B. Requests for Amnesty Underscore the Broad and Immediate Impact of Section Three .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*In re Griffin*, 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) .....29, 30

### CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend.

XIV, § 3.....2-4, 15, 18-22, 24-30, 32-34

N.Y. Const. of 1777, art. XXXIII .....20

Act of Feb. 16, 1787, ch. VI, 1787 Mass. Acts 555.....20

Act of July 2, 1862, ch. 128, 12 Stat. 502.....7

Act of May 22, 1872, ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142.....32

Act of June 6, 1898, ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432.....33

Act To Remove the political disabilities of Colonel

John Taylor Wood, Febr. 11, 1897, 54th Congr.,

ch. 17, 29 Stat. 801 .....33

Second Confiscation Act, ch. 195, Sec. 1, 12 Stat.

589 (July 17, 1862). .....7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

HERMAN V. AMES, PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE  
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES DURING  
THE FIRST CENTURY OF ITS HISTORY (US Gov.

Printing Office, 1897) .....21

Belleville Advocate, May 7, 1880 .....33

Bill, 39th Cong., Feb. 16, 1866 .....20

Bill, 39th Cong., Feb. 19, 1866 .....20

Bill, 39th Cong., Mar. 8, 1866 .....20

Bill, 39th Cong., Mar. 19, 1866 .....20

Blackhawk, M., Carpenter, D., Resch, T. and Schneer, B., <i>Congressional Representation by Petition: Assessing the Voices of the Voteless in a Comprehensive New Database, 1789–1949</i> , <i>Legislative Studies Quarterly</i> (2021), <a href="https://doi.org/10.1111/lsq.12305">https://doi.org/10.1111/lsq.12305</a> .....	13
WILLIAM A. BLAIR, WITH MALICE TOWARD SOME: TREASON AND LOYALTY IN THE CIVIL WAR ERA (2014).....	10, 14
DAVID W. BLIGHT, RACE AND REUNION: THE CIVIL WAR IN AMERICAN MEMORY (2001).....	29
Buffalo Morning Express, Apr. 28, 1882 .....	33
Burlington Weekly Hawkeye, Jan. 20, 1876 .....	32
Charleston Mercury, Nov. 8, 1860 .....	4
Chicago Tribune, Jan. 12, 1876.....	32
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 2d Sess. (1860) .....	5
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862) .....	7
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong. 1st Sess. (1864) .....	14
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	3, 18-24, 28, 34
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1872).....	31
44 Cong. Rec. 325 (1876) .....	32
Jefferson Davis, 3 <i>Jefferson Davis, Constitutionalist: His Letters, Papers, and Speeches</i> (1923) .....	29
Jefferson Davis, First Inaugural Address (Feb. 18, 1861).....	5

Frederick Douglass, <i>The Progress of the War</i> , IV Douglass's Monthly, Sept. 1861 .....	7
DREW GILPIN FAUST, THIS REPUBLIC OF SUFFERING: DEATH AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL WAR (2008) .....	10
ERIC FONER, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877 (1988) ..	15, 26
ERIC FONER, THE SECOND FOUNDING: HOW THE CIVIL WAR AND RECONSTRUCTION REMADE THE CONSTITUTION (2019) .....	18
Gallipolis Journal, Feb. 21, 1867 .....	25
Ulysses S. Grant, Third Annual Message to Congress, Dec. 4, 1871 .....	31
H.R. Journal, Jan. 5, 1869 .....	30
H.R. Journal, Feb. 9, 1869 .....	30
HAROLD MELVIN HYMAN, ERA OF THE OATH: NORTHERN LOYALTY TESTS DURING THE CIVIL WAR AND RECONSTRUCTION (1954) .....	5, 7, 9, 10
ROBERT ICHENHAUER-RAMIREZ, TREASON ON TRIAL: THE U.S. V. JEFFERSON DAVIS (2019) .....	9
Joseph B. James, <i>Southern Reaction to the Proposal of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 22 J. of Southern History 477 (1956) .....	25
BENJAMIN B. KENDRICK, ED., THE JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF FIFTEEN ON RECONSTRUCTION, 39TH CONGRESS, 1865-1867 (1914) .....	15

Jill Lepore, <i>What Happened When the U.S. Failed to Prosecute an Insurrectionist Ex-President</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> , Dec. 4, 2023.....	28
Francis Lieber, <i>Lieber to Sumner, November 8, 1865</i> , Charles Sumner Papers, Houghton Library, Harvard University and available at <a href="https://dpul.princeton.edu/microfilm/catalog/dc6m312077g">https://dpul.princeton.edu/microfilm/catalog/dc6m312077g</a> .....	12
Abraham Lincoln, First Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1861).....	3
GERARD N. MAGLIOCCA, <i>AMERICAN FOUNDING SON: JOHN BINGHAM AND THE INVENTION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT</i> (2013) .....	18
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 <i>Const. Commentary</i> 87 (2021).....	30, 31
Gerald N. Magliocca, <i>Shooting Fish in a Barrel: The Presidency and Section 3</i> , <i>Balkinization</i> (Jan. 2, 2024), <a href="https://balkin.blogspot.com/#7674686035441372191">https://balkin.blogspot.com/#7674686035441372191</a> .....	25, 32
JAMES M. MCPHERSON, <i>BATTLE CRY OF FREEDOM: THE CIVIL WAR ERA</i> (1989) .....	2
Milwaukee Sentinel, July 26, 1865.....	12
1 Frank Moore, <i>Speech of A. H. Stephens in Rebellion Record: A Diary of American Events, with Documents, Narratives, Illustrative Incidents, Poetry, etc.</i> (New York: 1861).....	5
WILLIAM NELSON, <i>THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT</i> (1988).....	2, 11, 17, 24

N.Y. Herald, Nov. 23, 1867.....	28
N.Y. Times, Feb. 14, 1861.....	5
CYNTHIA NICOLETTI, SECESSION ON TRIAL: THE TREASON PROSECUTION OF JEFFERSON DAVIS (2017).....	9, 28, 29
Petition, 39th Cong. Feb. 13, 1866.....	13
Petition, 39th Cong. Feb. 14, 1866.....	13
Petition, 39th Cong., Feb. 19, 1866.....	13
Petition, 39th Cong., Feb. 20, 1866.....	13
Petition, 39th Cong., Mar. 5, 1866.....	13
Petition, 39th Cong., Mar. 9, 1866.....	14
Petition, 39th Cong., Mar. 16, 1866.....	13
Petition, 39th Cong., Mar. 19, 1866.....	13
Petition, 39th Cong., Mar. 23, 1866.....	14
Petition, 39th Cong., Apr. 4, 1866.....	13
Petition, 39th Cong., Apr. 5, 1866.....	13
Philadelphia Inquirer, Apr. 2, 1868.....	9
Public Ledger, Oct. 3, 1871.....	30
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction (1866).....	3, 11, 12, 16, 17, 23
Richmond Dispatch, Nov. 26, 1867.....	28
S. Exec. Doc., 39th Cong., 1st Sess., No. 2, p. 13 (1866) (report by Gen. Carl Schurz).....	11
S. Journal, 36th Cong., 2d Sess. 63 (1860).....	5
Sioux City Daily Journal, Mar. 5, 1879.....	33



MANISHA SINHA, THE RISE AND FALL OF THE  
SECOND AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1860-1920 (2024) ..18

Charles Sumner, *Oath for Senators in Works*,  
Jan. 25, 1864.....8

The Amendments Project, edited by Jill Lepore  
and Tobias Resch, 2023,  
<https://amendmentsproject.org> .....13

JOHN FABIAN WITT, LINCOLN’S CODE: THE LAWS  
OF WAR IN AMERICAN HISTORY (2012) .....25, 27
